

DEC 20 1999

CLERK

No. 98-1949

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

Lori Pegram,

Petitioner,

v.

CYNTHIA HERDRICH,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, IOWA,
MASSACHUSETTS, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NORTH
CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA,
RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE AND TEXAS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES E. RYAN
Attorney General of Illinois
* JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
Solicitor General of Illinois
Jacqueline Zydeck
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-7175

Of Counsel:
Dan Schweitzer
National Association of
Attorneys General
750 First St., N.E., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20002

* *Counsel of Record*
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. HMOS ARE NOT ERISA PLANS--THEY ARE HEALTHCARE BUSINESSES THAT SELL PRODUCTS AND SERVICES	6
A. The ERISA Plan and Benefit	8
B. HMO Services and Plan Administration ...	11
II. THE ORIGINAL COUNT III IS NOT PREEMPTED BY ERISA	16
III. RESPONDENT STATES AN ERISA CLAIM WHEN SHE PLEADS THAT HMO BENEFIT DETERMINATIONS IN ADMINISTRATION OF THE PLAN WERE BASED ON THE HMO'S OWN FINANCIAL INTERESTS	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Drug Stores, Inc., v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Inc., 973 F.Supp. 60 (D. Mass. 1997)</i>	13-15
<i>Anderson v. Humana, Inc., 24 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 1994)</i>	20, 21
<i>Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Citibank, 125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	12
<i>Blue Cross of California v. Anesthesia Care Associates Medical Group, Inc., 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)</i>	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, 505 U.S. 504 (1992)</i>	18
<i>Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957)</i>	23
<i>Coyne & Delany Co. v. Selman, 98 F.3d 1457 (4th Cir. 1996)</i>	22
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995)</i>	2
<i>Custer v. Sweeney, 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996)</i>	12
<i>De Buono v. NYS-ILA Medical & Clinical Serv. Fund, 520 U.S. 806 (1997)</i>	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth, 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1069 (1982)</i>	25
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham, 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982)</i>	8
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1009 (1995)</i>	16, 24
<i>Engelhardt v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co., 139 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1998)</i>	16
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co, Inc. v. Coyne, 482 U.S. 1 (1987)</i>	9, 16
<i>Herdrich v. Pegram, 154 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 1998)</i>	24
<i>Hospice of Metro Denver, Inc. v. Group Health Ins. of Oklahoma, Inc., 944 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1991)</i>	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)</i>	16
<i>In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 193 F.3d 151 (3rd Cir. 1999)</i>	15, 22
<i>Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A., Inc., 519 U.S. 316 (1997)</i>	21
<i>Libbey-Owens-Ford Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. of Ohio, 982 F.2d 1031 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993)</i>	16

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	16
<i>Lupo v. Human Affairs Intern., Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Insur. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	8
<i>Napoletano v. CIGNA Healthcare of Connecticut</i> , 238 Conn. 216 (Sup. Ct. Conn. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1103 (1997)	14
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Pacificare of Oklahoma, Inc. v. Burrage</i> , 59 F.3d 151 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	10, 16
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, (1983)	11
<i>Shea v. Esensten</i> , 107 F.3d 625 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 914 (1997)	20
<i>Totz v. Continental DuPage Acura</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 891 (2d Dist. 1992)	18

<i>UNUM Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999)	8, 10, 16
---	-----------

<i>Washington Physicians Serv. Ass'n v. Gregoire</i> , 147 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1033 (1999)	<i>Passim</i>
---	---------------

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 6407 (1998)	14
29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-5	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(l)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1002(i)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)	18
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	8
29 U.S.C. § 1191b (a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1191b (a)(2)	9
40 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 991.2112 (West Supp. 1999)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300e(c)(2)	5
Alaska Stat. § 21.86.150 (i)(2) (Michie 1999)	14

Alaska Stat. § 21.86.160(I)(4)(Michie 1998) 14

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1346.6 (West Supp. 1999)
 14

Georgia Code Ann. § 33-20A-G (Supp. 1999) 14

Idaho Code § 41-3928 (1998) 14

Ill. Rev. State ch. 815,
 para. 505/2 (1998) 18, 19

Kansas Stat. Ann. § 40-4605 (Supp. 1998) 14

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 22:215.19 (West Supp. 1999) . . . 14

Md. Code Ann. Ins. § 15-113(c) (1997) 14

Minn. Stat. § 72A.20, Subd. 33 (1999) 14

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 354.606(5) (Supp. 1999) 14

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-36-204(2) (1997) 14

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-7106(2)(h) (Supp. 1998) 14

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 695G.260 (1998) 14

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1751.13(D)(1)(a) (Anderson Supp.
 1998) 14

Pa. Stat. Ann., tit. 40, § 991.2113 (Purdon 1999) 14

R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17-17-3(B)(6) (1996) 14

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. Arts. 20A.14(1), 3.70-3C, § (7)(d)
 (Vernon Supp. 2000) 14
